

Office of the City Clerk

City Hall 121 N. LaSalle St. Room 107 Chicago, IL 60602 www.chicityclerk.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: SO2022-882

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 3/23/2022 In control: City Council

Final action: 4/27/2022

Title: Annual Appropriation Ordinance Year 2022 amendment within Fund No. 925 for Office of Mayor,

Department of Family and Support Services and Chicago Police Department

Sponsors: Lightfoot, Lori E.

Indexes: Year 2022

Attachments: 1. SO2022-882.pdf, 2. O2022-882.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/27/2022	1	City Council	Passed as Substitute	Pass
4/20/2022	1	Committee on Budget and Government Operations	Substituted in Committee	
3/23/2022	1	City Council	Referred	

SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the year 2022 (the "2022 Appropriation Ordinance") of the City of Chicago (the "City") contains estimates of revenues receivable as grants from agencies of the state and federal governments and public and private agencies; and

WHEREAS, the City through its Office of the Mayor (the "Mayor's Office") previously received private grant funds in the amount of \$39,000 from the Illinois Science and Energy Foundation for the Smart Grid / Energy Efficiency Consumer Education program; and

WHEREAS, the City through the Mayor's Office has been awarded private grant funds in the amount of \$221,000 by the Walder Foundation for the Walder Fellowship program; and

WHEREAS, the City through its Department of Family and Support Services has been awarded federal COVID-19 pass-through grant funds in the amount of \$3,000,000 by the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for the Community Services Block Grant CARES program; and

WHEREAS, the City through its Department of Police has been awarded federal pass-through grant funds in the amount of \$56,000 by the County of Winnebago, Illinois for the Project Safe Neighborhoods program; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1. The amounts of \$3,277,000 (not previously appropriated and representing new grant funds) and \$39,000 in carryover funds are hereby appropriated from Fund 925 - Grant Funds for the year 2022. The 2022 Annual Appropriation Ordinance is hereby amended by striking the words and figures and adding the words and figures indicated in the attached Exhibit A which is hereby made a part hereof.

SECTION 2. To the extent that any ordinance, resolution, rule, order or provision of the Municipal Code of Chicago, or part thereof, is in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance, the provisions of this ordinance shall control. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity

of such section, paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect any of the other provisions of this ordinance.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval.

```
"O £
TO 9 0

CO Uj

CO O O
```

Q > O O

=3

```
2 o
```

m CM CJ)

```
CD O) LU o
```

```
0 > IS £ CU a 3 XJ LU 15 CC CO 0 O > C C22 0 SE LLI
```

•0 CO 5

CD

CD

W

CD

W

TO a a
3(0 TJ)
C ro >
E ro

c < i CO E LU E CC o < 0 O

E t ro_ 8W File #: SO2022-882, Version: 1

£1